Test Laboratory:
7Layers AG
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test: GSM/UMTS/HSPA/LTE Data Module
Type Designation: TOBY-L280
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Module
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage Level: 3.8 V
Tested Modulation Type: QPSK;16QAM
General product description:
The Module is able to operate in the following bands:
GSM 850/1900 900/1800
UMTS/HSDPA/HSUPA FDD1,2,5,8
LTE eFDD 1,3,5,7,8,28
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Temporary antenna connector
Enclosure
Test report Reference: MDE_UBLOX_1510_FCCb               FCC Part 22, Subpart H Page 10 of 51
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short Description Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status
EUT A (Code:
DE1015004AX12)
GSM/UMTS/
LTE Module
TOBY-L210 352255060018185 192BA04 09.41
EUT B (Code:
DE1015004BC13)
GSM/UMTS/
LTE Module
TOBY-L210 352255060017906 192BA00 09.39
EUT C (Code:
DE1015016aa01)
GSM/UMTS/
LTE Module
TOBY-L280 358503060011765 217001 09.90
EUT D (Code:
DE1015016ag01)
GSM/UMTS/
LTE Module
TOBY-L280 358503060012011 217001 09.90
Remark: EUT A is equipped with a temporary antenna connector. The Module is not sold with a
predefined antenna.
NOTE: The code mentioned in short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in
this test report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
HW Status SW Status Serial no. FCC ID
AE 1 AC/DC
converter
UUX324-
1215
- - E04-
0392137
–
AE 2 Evaluation
test board
EVB-WL1 HP02_HW_C
S_136000